

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION**

FLORIDA COASTAL SCHOOL OF LAW, )  
INC. and INFILAW CORPORATION, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

Civil Action No. 3:18-cv-621-BJD-JBT

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION; )  
COUNCIL OF THE SECTION OF LEGAL )  
EDUCATION AND ADMISSIONS TO THE )  
BAR, AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION; and )  
ACCREDITATION COMMITTEE OF THE )  
SECTION OF LEGAL EDUCATION AND )  
ADMISSION TO THE BAR, AMERICAN )  
BAR ASSOCIATION, )

Defendants. )

**DEFENDANTS' DISPOSITIVE MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BACKGROUND ..... 3

- A. The ABA and Law School Accreditation ..... 3
- B. The Committee’s Determination of Coastal’s Non-Compliance..... 3
- C. Coastal’s Appeal to the Council and the Council’s Decision. .... 9
- D. This Litigation..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 15

- I. Coastal Cannot Establish A Common Law Due Process Violation. .... 16
  - A. The ABA’s 2018 Decisions Were Neither Arbitrary and Unreasonable Nor An Abuse of Discretion. .... 17
  - B. The ABA’s 2018 Decisions Were Supported by Substantial Evidence..... 18
- II. Coastal Cannot Establish a Constitutional Due Process Violation. .... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ambrose v. New Eng. Ass’n of Sch. &amp; Colls., Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 488 (1st Cir. 2001).....	20, 22
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	30
<i>Bristol Univ. v. Accred. Council for Indep. Colls. And Sch.</i> , 691 F. App’x 737 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	18, 23, 26
<i>Casey v. Fla. Coastal Sch. of Law, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-1229, 2015 WL 10818746 (M.D. Fla. Sep. 29, 2015).....	27
<i>Chi. Sch. of Automatic Transmissions, Inc. v. Accred. All. of Career Sch. &amp; Colls.</i> , 44 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>Found. for Interior Design Educ. Research v. Savannah Coll. of Art &amp; Design</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 889 (W.D. Mich. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 244 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2001).....	15, 16, 24
<i>Harvey v. Harvey</i> , 949 F.2d 1127 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	30
<i>Hiwassee Coll., Inc. v. S. Ass’n of Colls. &amp; Sch.</i> , 531 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	16, 18, 20, 29
<i>Hiwassee Coll., Inc. v. S. Ass’n of Colls. &amp; Sch., Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-0951, 2007 WL 433098 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 5, 2007).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Lincoln Mem’l Univ. v. Am. Bar Ass’n</i> , No. 3:11-CV-608, 2012 WL 137851 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 18, 2012).....	18, 26, 27
<i>Margate Sch. of Beauty, Inc. v. Nat’l Accred. Comm’n of Cosmetology Arts &amp; Scis.</i> , No. 06-60258, 2006 WL 8432528 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 10, 2006).....	16, 18
<i>Marlboro Corp. v. Ass’n of Indep. Colls. &amp; Sch., Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 78 (1st Cir. 1977).....	24

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....17

*McKeesport Hosp. v. Accred. Council for Grad. Med. Educ.*,  
24 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 1994).....29

*Med. Inst. of Minn. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Trade & Tech. Sch.*,  
817 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1987) .....18, 20, 24, 25

*Mountain State Univ., Inc. v. Higher Learning Comm’n*,  
2017 WL 963043 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 10, 2017) .....24

*Mountain State Univ., Inc. v. Higher Learning Comm’n*,  
No. 5:14-16682, 2016 WL 958717 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 14, 2016) .....16

*Nat’l Broad. Co. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am., AFL-CIO*,  
860 F.2d 1022 (11th Cir. 1988) .....30

*Phila. Wireless Tech. Inst. v. Accred. Comm’n of Career Sch. & Colls. of  
Tech.*,  
No. CIV. A. 98-2843, 1998 WL 744101 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 1998).....16

*Picard v. Am. Bd. of Family Med.*,  
No. 13-CV-14552, 2014 WL 7157084 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 15, 2014) .....15

*Prof’l Massage Training Ctr., Inc. v. Accred. All. of Career Sch. & Colls.*,  
781 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2015) ..... *passim*

*Rockland Inst. v. Ass’n of Indep. Colls. & Sch.*,  
412 F. Supp. 1015 (C.D. Cal. 1976) .....16

*St. Andrews Presbyterian Coll. v. S. Ass’n of Colls. & Sch., Inc.*,  
679 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....18, 20

*Staver v. Am. Bar Ass’n*,  
169 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....19

*Thomas M. Cooley Law Sch. v. Am. Bar Ass’n*,  
376 F. Supp. 2d 758 (W.D. Mich. 2005) .....22, 23

*Thomas M. Cooley Law Sch. v. Am. Bar Ass’n*,  
459 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... *passim*

*Thomas M. Cooley Law Sch. v. Am. Bar Ass’n*,  
Dkt. 82, Case No. 17-13708 (E.D. Mich. June 11, 2018).....30

*Thomas M. Cooley Law Sch. v. Am. Bar Ass’n*,  
No. 17-13708, 2017 WL 6342629 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2017) .....28

*Whittier Coll. v. Am. Bar Ass’n*,  
No. CV 07-1817, 2007 WL 1624100 (C.D. Cal. May 7, 2007) .....27

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Const., Amend. V .....29

34 C.F.R. § 602.3 .....18

34 C.F.R. § 602.25(f).....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....15

Florida Coastal Website, *Homepage*, <https://www.fcsl.edu/index.php> .....26

Florida Coastal Website, *About*, <https://www.fcsl.edu/about-coastal-law.html> .....26

Florida Coastal Website, *Accreditation*, <https://www.fcsl.edu/about-coastal-law-accreditation.html> .....26
